

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 2019**

No. _____

**TONY EGBUNA FORD,
Petitioner,**

v.

**STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.**

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

**RICHARD BURR*
PO Box 525
Leggett, Texas 77350
(713) 628-3391
(713) 893-2500 fax**

Counsel for Petitioner

***Member, Bar of the Supreme Court**

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Course of Prior Proceedings	5
III. Evidence at Trial	7
IV. Evidence Discovered or Developed Since Trial	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING A WRIT OF CERTIORARI:	
Under applicable state law, Mr. Ford was entitled to have the claims raised in his subsequent habeas corpus application heard on the merits. The CCA's unexplained dismissal of these claims violated Mr. Ford's protection against arbitrary state action afforded by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	19
A. Mr. Ford's right to due process was violated, because the testimony of Myra and Lisa Murillo that they were certain that Mr. Ford was the shooter was known by the prosecution to be false and the information that would have revealed it as false was suppressed.	21
1. The merits of the claim	21
2. Under Article 11.071 § 5(a)(1), Mr. Ford was entitled to have this claim heard on the merits	26
B. The Eighth Amendment categorically exempts Mr. Ford from the death penalty, because his participation and culpability are too minimal to warrant the death penalty.	28
1. The merits of the claim	28

2. Under Article 11.071 § 5(a)(1), Mr. Ford was entitled to have this
claim heard on the merits 32

WHY THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS WORTHY OF THE COURT'S
TIME AND ATTENTION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	28, 29, 31
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	20, 21, 32
<i>Ex parte Brooks</i> , 219 S.W.3d 396 (Tex.Crim.App. 2007)	26
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex.Crim.App. 2007)	26, 28
<i>Ex parte Cruz-Garcia</i> , 2017 WL 4947132 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 1, 2017)	33
<i>Ex parte Davila</i> , 2018 WL 1738210 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 9, 2018)	33
<i>Ex parte Ford</i> , No. WR-49,011-01 (Tex.Crim.App. September 12, 2001)	5-6
<i>Ex parte Ford</i> , No. WR-49,011-02 (Tex.Crim.App. December 14, 2005).	6
<i>Ex parte Ford</i> , 2019 WL 4318695 (Tex.Crim.App. September 11, 2019).	7
<i>Ex parte Miles</i> , 359 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	27
<i>Ex parte Staley</i> , 160 S.W.3d 56 (Tex.Crim.App. 2005).	28
<i>Ex parte Storey</i> , 584 S.W.3d 437 (Tex.Crim.App. 2019).	33
<i>Ford v. Cockrell</i> , 315 F.Supp.2d 831 (W.D.Tex. 2004).	6
<i>Ford v. Dretke</i> , 135 Fed.Appx. 769 (5th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 1098 (2006)	6
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 919 S.W.2d 107 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	5
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975).	34
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).	34
<i>Kentucky Dept. Of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).	20
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	24
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).	25

Olim v. Wakinekona, 461 U.S. 238 (1983) 20

People v. Banks, 61 Cal. 4th 788, 351 P.3d 330 (2015) 30

Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987) 28, 29, 30

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985) 25

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. VIII 1

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 1

Texas Code of Criminal Procedure, Article 11.071 § 5 *passim*
